
OJ/S S132
12/07/2021
349629-2021-EN

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:349629-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML

Turkey-Ankara: Technical assistance services
2021/S 132-349629

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU) No 236/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2014 laying down common 
rules and procedures for the implementation of the Union's instruments for financing external action and Regulation 
(EU) No 231/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2014 establishing an Instrument for Pre-
accession Assistance (IPA II) (OJ L 77, p.11-26) - See Annex A2 of the practical guide.
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Ministry of Transport and Infrastructure, Directorate General for European Union Affairs and 
Foreign Relations, Department of European Union Investments
Town: Ankara
NUTS code: TR51 Ankara
Country: Turkey
E-mail: euid@uab.gov.tr 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://op.uab.gov.tr/en/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Analysis of the Transport Legislation of Turkey in the Process of Harmonisation with the EU Acquis
Reference number: EuropeAid/140270/IH/SER/TR

II.1.2) Main CPV code
71356200 Technical assistance services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Analysis of the Transport Legislation of Turkey in the Process of Harmonisation with the EU Acquis.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 3 315 820.00 EUR

12/07/2021 S132
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 4

mailto:euid@uab.gov.tr
https://op.uab.gov.tr/en/


OJ/S S132
12/07/2021
349629-2021-EN

2 / 4

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: TR Türkiye

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
This operation will analyse and compare EU and Turkish transport legislation at a macro level with a horizontal 
and cross-sectoral approach according to definite themes. The themes will cover, but not be limited to, transport 
infrastructure, competition rules and state intervention, market operation, market monitoring and access, 
transport prices and terms, structural harmonisation, safety and security, social conditions and mode specific 
issues. Against this backdrop, the operation will contribute to Action 4 (Acquis Alignment and EU integration) 
in the Sectoral Operational Programme for Transport and its first result which is ‘transport legislation further 
harmonised with the EU acquis and institutional and administrative capacity needed to assume the obligations 
of membership under acquis Chapters 14 and 21 further strengthened’. Even though the negotiations under 
Chapter 14 is suspended, efforts to enhance EU-Turkey technical cooperation in the transport sector are 
maintained through legislative alignment and financial cooperation.
Furthermore, the operation will provide assistance to support policy development, the exchange of experience, 
and the creation of networks with the EU Institutions. This will facilitate and allow a smooth transition in the path 
towards the integration into Single European Transport Area.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Technical quality / Weighting: 80
Price - Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Pre-accession countries/new member states: multi-annual country action programme for Turkey on Transport 
(MAAP-T) 2014/031-877.

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2020/S 153-373774

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: TR14SR402

Title:

12/07/2021 S132
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 4

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:373774-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S132
12/07/2021
349629-2021-EN

3 / 4

Analysis of the Transport Legislation of Turkey in the Process of Harmonisation with the EU Acquis

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
22/04/2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Hulla & Co Human Dynamics GmbH & Co KG
Postal address: Lothringer Strasse 16
Town: Vienna
NUTS code: AT Österreich
Postal code: 1030
Country: Austria
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Neti̇ Danişmanlik İnşaat Li̇mi̇ted Şi̇rketi̇
Town: İstanbul
NUTS code: TR Türkiye
Country: Turkey
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: IPCEU Uluslararasi Proje Danişmanliği Anoni̇m Şi̇rketi̇
Town: Ankara
NUTS code: TR Türkiye
Country: Turkey
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 3 023 820.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: General Court
Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: L-2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Fax:  +352 43032100
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

12/07/2021 S132
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 4

mailto:GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu


OJ/S S132
12/07/2021
349629-2021-EN

4 / 4

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
07/07/2021

12/07/2021 S132
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 4


